
 

 
 

Meeting: Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Eric Broadbent, Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, 
Clive Pearson, Heather Phillips, Subash Sharma (Vice-
Chair) and Phil Trumper (Chair). 

Date: Thursday, 11th July, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Sea View Conference Room, Town Hall, St Nicholas St, 
Scarborough, YO11 2HG 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting this committee, 
details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North Yorkshire 
Council committee. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of 
the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  We ask that any 
recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  Normally the 
following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific application on the 
agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the objectors, parish council 
representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a maximum of three minutes to put 
their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this scheme, then please notify St John Harris, 
Principal Democratic Services Officer by midday on Monday, 8 July 2024. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, please 
inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to cease while you 
speak. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and recorded and 
will be available to view via the following link Live meetings | North Yorkshire Council 

 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 9 May 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk%2Fielogon.aspx%3Flp%3D1%26RPID%3D4447149%26HPID%3D4447149%26Forms%3D1%26META%3DmgSubscribeLogon&data=05%7C02%7CStJohn.Harris%40northyorks.gov.uk%7C06eb409ac8c14b9d750b08dc85fb027a%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638532560314589735%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=y6KMH%2Ff5YtMYH%2B%2FonL1UxYBOKc5Gsf%2ByO4l9k%2FFB1xQ%3D&reserved=0
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings


 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   (ZF24/00326/FL) - Full application for formation of secure 
dog walking facility with associated parking and access at 
land south-east of Main Street, Irton, Scarborough, North 
Yorkshire 

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 
View Plans and Documents 
 

 
5.   (ZF24/00464/RG4) - Full application for demolition of 

existing buildings and erection of new two-storey school 
building (including solar panels on flat roof), with 
associated car parking, landscaping, hard court MUGA, 
playing field, sprinkler tank, bin store and substation at 
Woodlands School, Woodlands Drive, Scarborough, North 
Yorkshire, YO12 6QN 

(Pages 21 - 
44) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 
View Plans and Documents 

 
6.   Any other items  
 
[...]
med and signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

78 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were 
to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below.   
 

 
 
79 (ZF23/01919/FL) - Full application for widening and resurfacing of parts of the 

Cinder Track at the Cinder Track between Burniston and Cloughton 
 
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for widening and resurfacing of parts of the Cinder 
Track at the Cinder Track between Burniston and Cloughton on behalf of North Yorkshire 
Council. 
 
The planning officer advised that following deferral of this application at the previous 
meeting, she could confirm that the length of the Cinder Track under consideration was 
already accessible to wheelchair users a
[...]
cs track.  Condition 6 would be amended to 
reflect this requirement.  
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The adequacy of the proposed car parking 

 The lack of toilet facilities which could lead to users urinating in the vicinity of the 
courts 

 That the proposed restoration of the courts for public use would maintain the 
important historic legacy of the site and address a need identified in the Tennis 
Strategy and on a site designed for such purposes 

 
The decision:- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions detailed in the Committee 
report and an amendment to Condition 6 as detailed above. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 4 in favour, 1 against, and 1 
abstention. 
 
 

81 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

82 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 13 June 2024 – Town Hall, Scarborough 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.41 pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency 

Planning Committee 

11 JULY 2024 

ZF24/00326/FL - FORMATION OF SECURE DOG WALKING FACILITY WITH 

ASSOCIATED PARKING AND ACCESS AT LAND SOUTH-EAST OF MAIN 

STREET, IRTON, SCARBOROUGH, NORTH YORKSHIRE, ON BEHALF OF 

DAVID BARKER LIVESTOCK (MR DAVID BARKER) 

Report of the Assistant Director/Planning – Community Development Services 

 

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

RECOMMENDATION: That permission be REFUSED for the reasons set out at the end of 
the report. 

 
2.1 This application seeks planning permission for a change of use from 1ha of 
agricultural land to a dog walking field. The site will be accessed from Main Street using 
the existing field entrance. The proposal includes parking/turning space for 3 cars and a 
mobile field shelter. 

 
2.2 The site lies outside the Development Limits of Irton. The site is remote from Irton 
village itself which is a small village without facilities and limited public transport services. It 
is a significant distance from the urban area of Scarborough or any service villages. Given 
the location, many users are likely to drive to the site. Therefore, it is considered that the 
proposal will encourage unnecessary car journeys to and from the site and represents an 
unsustainable form of development. As such the proposed development fails to comply 
with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), which requires developments to 
'create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible' and to promote walking, cycling and 
use public transport, and also fails to comply with Policy SD1 (Presumption in Favour of 
Sustainable Development) of the Scarborough Borough Local Plan (2017). 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 

1.1 To determine a planning application for full planning permission for the formation of 
a secure dog walking facility with associated parking and access on land southeast of 
Main Street, Irton. 

 
1.2 The proposal is being considered by Members of the Scarborough and Whitby 
Planning Committee at the request of the Division Councillor. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

OFFICIAL 

↑ 

N 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office. © Crown copyright and database right 

2023 Ordnance Survey License number 100017946 

 

Page 8



  

OFFICIAL 

3.0 Preliminary Matters 

3.1 To access and view the case file on Public Access, please use the link below. 

https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online- 
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S9ITRANSIWR00 

3.2 There are no records of any planning history for the application site. 

4.0 Site and Surroundings 

4.1 The application site comprises a 1.0ha (2.48 acres) parcel of land within a 5.13ha 
grass field. The site is flat with agricultural land to the south and west, an equine facility 
and caravan site to the east
[...]
de location is essential. This 
includes appropriate recreational related activity. The scale of the proposal should be 
compatible with its surroundings and not have an unacceptable impact on the character 
and appearance of the open countryside or the wider landscape. 

 
10.2 It is considered that dog walking can be described as a recreational activity, and it 
is accepted that the proposed use would require a degree of open land. As such, it is 
considered an appropriate and acceptable land use within a countryside location. As such, 
the proposal is considered to fall within criteria f of Policy ENV6. The impact on the 
countryside is considered in the following section (Visual impact). 

 
10.3 Promotion of sustainable development forms the cornerstone of Planning Policy. 
Policy SD1 (Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development) of the Scarborough 
Borough Local Plan advocates a presumption in favour of sustainable development. The 
NPPF also seeks to advocate sustainable development and states that at the heart of the 
National Planning Policy Framework is a presumption in favour of sustainable 

Page 12



  

OFFICIAL 

development, seeking to actively manage patterns of growth to make the fullest possible 
use of public transport, walking and cycling. 

 
10.4 The site is remote from Irton village itself which is a small village without facilities 
and limited public transport services. It is a significant distance from the urban area of 
Scarborough or any service villages. Given the location, some users will inevitably drive to 
the site to walk their dogs in a secure field, therefore it is considered that this proposal will 
result in a significant increase in car usage. The effect of allowing this development in this 
remote location would result in unsustainable journeys contrary to the objectives of the 
NPPF. To this extent, the proposal would result in vehicle movements with limited potential 
for more sustainable modes of transport being util
[...]
 development would be highly visible from the main road to the north and from 
the public right of way to the west of the site, and the development would not retain the 
existing rural character perceived from the road. By the introduction of high fencing with 
gates, hardstandings and a field shelter, it will detract from the appearance of the 
surrounding landscape and make the site more prominent within it. In the context of the 
wider landscape and its enjoyment by the wider public, it is considered that this proposal 
would have a serious adverse impact. Overall, it is considered that the site cannot 
accommodate the proposed development without significant effects to the landscape 
character or visual amenity of the area. The proposed fencing would be clearly apparent at 
the site entrance and at odds with the existing characteristic rural boundary treatments. 
The car parking areas would detract from the appearance of the landscape, and human 
activity would erode the tranquillity of the site. The proposal would therefore result in 
significant harm to the character and appearance of the area. As such, the proposal does 
conflict with the intentions set out in national and local landscape policies. With this in 
mind, Officers consider the scheme to be contrary to policies ENV6 and ENV7 of the 
Scarborough Borough Local Plan 2017. 

 
Residential amenity 

 
10.13 Policy DEC4 (Protection of Amenity) of the Local Plan concerns the protection of 
amenity. In this instance, the key consideration would be on neighbouring residential 
properties in close proximity. The policy states proposals should not give rise to 
unacceptable impacts by means of [amongst other things] disturbance arising from such 
things as noise, light pollution and other activities. 

 
10.14 The main issue in this case is the effect of noise, principally from dogs barking, on 
the living conditions of nearby residents. Residential properties are situated a limited 
distance from the site. 
[...]
ent 

Page 15



  

OFFICIAL 

access, and hedging would need to be removed and replanted a little further back into the 
field. Any access which meets the required visibility would have to be constructed to the 
required LHA specification, which would be a tarmac crossing/access. It would also mean 
that the existing roadside hedging has to be kept low at all times to retain the visibility 
splays. 

 
10.21 Whilst it is acknowledged that the improvements to the site access are necessary 
for highway safety, these works would significantly adversely affect the rural character of 
the existing narrow single track lane, further eroding the rural character of the area. The 
new access, if allowed, would be clearly apparent in the landscape and at odds with the 
existing characteristic rural boundary treatments. It would detract from the appearance of 
the rural landscape. Ultimately, it is a matter of judgement for the Committee, but your 
Officers consider that the recommended highway improvements cannot be achieved 
without an adverse impact on the setting and character of the area, contrary to Local Plan 
Policy DEC1. 

 
Biodiversity 

 
10.22 Local Plan policy ENV5 (The Natural Environment) requires that proposals should 
respond positively and seek opportunities for the enhancement of species and habitats. 
Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 places a duty on 
all public authorities to have regard, in the exercise of the functions, to the purpose of 
conserving biodiversity. Paragraph 180 of the NPPF requires planning decisions to 
contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment by, inter alia, minimising 
impacts on and providing net gains for biodiversity. 

 
10.23 The application site is currently used as an arable/grazing field which would have 
an element of regular disturbance, it is considered that the proposal would not result in a 
loss of biodiversity. If the development was considered acceptable, biodiver
[...]
isk from any potential flooding. 

 
10.26 The Council's Engineers have been consulted and no objections were raised. 

 
10.27 The whole of the site is located within Groundwater Source Protection Zone 1 
(SPZ1). In brief terms, within SPZ1 there is a requirement to ensure development does not 
harm groundwater, which may be at risk. Local Plan policy ENV4 (Groundwater 
Protection) states that proposals will have to demonstrate that they do not compromise 
groundwater and its abstraction. In this case, the proposal does not fall in the types of use 
restricted by Local Plan Policy ENV4, unless surface water is subject to contamination. 
With this in mind, in accordance with their consultation matrix, as the development is 
unlikely to be 'potentially contaminating' the Environment Agency are not a statutory 
consultee in this case. As such, it is considered that the development will not compromise 
groundwater and its abstraction. 

 
PRE-COMMENCEMENT CONDITIONS 

 
Not relevant. 

 
11.0 Planning Balance and Conclusion 

 
11.1 The proposed development is in a remote and unsustainable location. The proposal 
would result in vehicle movements with limited potential for more sustainable modes of 
transport being utilised. As such, the proposed development fails to comply with the NPPF 
and Local Plan Policy SD1. 

 
11.2 The proposal would result in significant harm to the character and appearance of 
the area. As such, the proposals do conflict with the intentions set out in national and local 
landscape policies. As such, the scheme is contrary to Local Plan Policies ENV6 and 
ENV7. 

 
11.3 Fundamental improvements to the site entrance are considered necessary to 
provide a safe and suitable access to the development to improve the available visibility to 
access the site. Fundamentally, the proposed access is technically unacceptable from a 
highway safety perspective. The required changes would significantly adversely affect the 
rural character of the existing narrow single track lane, further eroding the rural character 
of the area. The new access, if allowed, would be clearly apparent in the landscape and at 
odds with the existing characteristic rural boundary treatments. As such, the scheme is 
considered contrary to Local Plan Policies DEC1, ENV6 and ENV7. 

 
11.4 Consequently, the development is not considered to comply with the relevant 
policies of the Scarborough Borough Local Plan 2011 to 2032. Refusal is therefore 
recommended. 

 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
12.1 PERMISSION BE REFUSED, for the following reason(s) 

Page 17



  

OFFICIAL 

1 The proposed development is in a remote and unsustainable location, therefore 
some users will inevitably drive to the site to walk their dogs in a secure field, therefore it is 
considered that this proposal will result in a significant increase in car usage. Irton village 
itself is a small village without facilities and limited public transport services. It is a 
significant distance from the urban area of Scarborough or any service villages. The 
proposal would result in vehicle movements with limited potential for more sustainable 
modes of transport being utilised. As such the proposed development fails to comply with 
the National Planning Policy Framework, which requires developments to 'create places 
that are safe, inclusive and accessible' and to promote walking, cycling and public 
transport, and also fails to comply with Policy SD1 (Presumption in Favour of Sustainable 
Development) of the Scarborough Borough Local Plan (2017). 

 
2 It is considered that the site cannot accommodate the proposed development 
without significant effects to the landscape character or visual amenity of the area. By the 
introduction of high fencing with gates, hardstandings and a field shelter, it will detract from 
the appearance of the surrounding landscape and make the site more prominent within it. 
In the context of the wider landscape and its enjoyment by the wider public, it is 
considered that this proposal would have a serious adverse impact. Overall, it is 
considered that the site cannot accommodate the proposed development without 
significant effects to the landscape character or visual amenity of the area. The proposed 
fencing would be clearly apparent at the site entrance and at odds with the existing 
characteristic rural boundary treatments. The car parking areas would detract from the 
appearance of the landscape, and human activity would erode the tranquillity of the site. 
The proposal would therefore result in significant harm to the character and appearance of 
the area. 

 
As such, the scheme is considered contrary to Policies ENV6 (Development 

Affecting the Countryside) and ENV7 (Landscape Protection and Sensitivity) of the 
Scarborough Borough Local Plan (2017), and section 12 (Achieving well-designed and 
beautiful places) of the NPPF. 

 
3 Fundamental improvements to the site entrance are considered necessary to 
provide a safe and suitable access to the development. To improve the available visibility 
to access the site, it is required to move the access about 30m further away (to the 
southwest) from the current access, and hedging would need to be removed and replanted 
further back into the field. Any access which meets the required visibility would have to be 
constructed to the required Local Highway Authority specification, which would be a 
tarmac crossing/access. Roadside hedging would have to be kept low at all times to retain 
the visibility splays. 

 
Fundamentally, the proposed access is technically unacceptable from a highway 

safety perspective. The required changes would significantly adversely affect the rural 
character of the existing narrow single track lane, further eroding the rural character of the 
area. The new access, if allowed, would be clearly apparent in the landscape and at odds 
with the existing characteristic rural boundary treatments. 

This would be unacceptable at this countryside location, and would therefore not be 
acceptable in planning terms. 

 
As such, the scheme is considered contrary to policies DEC1 (Principles of Good 

Design), ENV6 (Development Affecting the Countryside) and ENV7 (Landscape Protection 
and Sensitivity) of the Scarborough Borough Local Plan (2017). 

Page 18



  

OFFICIAL 

Target Determination Date: 20 June 2024 

Case Officer: Mrs Katja Harper 
katja.harper@northyorks.gov.uk 

Page 19

mailto:katja.harper@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency 

Planning Committee  

11 JULY 2024 

ZF24/00464/RG4 – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 

NEW TWO-STOREY SCHOOL BUILDING (INCLUDING SOLAR PANELS ON 

FLAT ROOF), WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING, HARD 

COURT MUGA, PLAYING FIELD, SPRINKLER TANK, BIN STORE AND 

SUBSTATION AT WOODLANDS SCHOOL, WOODLANDS DRIVE, 

SCARBOROUGH, NORTH YORKSHIRE, YO12 6QN, ON BEHALF OF 

GALLIFORD TRY CONSTRUCTION LTD 

 
Report of the Assistant Director/Planning – Community Development Services 

 

 

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

RECOMMENDATION: 

2.1 Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing school buildings 
and redevelopment of the site to erect a replacement L-shaped school building with solar 
panels on the roof, and associated parking, landscaping and external sport/recreation 
facilities. The existing access into the site would be retained and modified. Should 
permission be granted, the existing school facility will remain open whilst the new school 
facility will be constructed, resulting in a phased development. 

 
2.2 The principle of new and/or improved educational facilities is supported through 
Local Plan Policies and no objections have been received by statutory or non-statutory 
consultees. The proposed development is considered by your officers to comply with 
relevant Local and 
[...]
ew two-storey school building (including solar panels on flat roof), with associated car parking, landscaping, hard court MUGA, playing field, sprinkler tank, bin store and substation at Woodlands School, Woodlands Drive, Scarborough, North Yorkshire, YO12 6QN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 11th July, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Subash Sharma (Vice-Chair) in the Chair plus Councillors Derek Bastiman (substitute 
for Councillor Phillips) Eric Broadbent, Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw and Roberta Swiers (substitute 
for Councillor Trumper). 
 
Officers present: Nathan Denman (Senior Planning Officer), St John Harris (Principal Democratic 

Services Officer), Katja Harper (Senior Planning Officer), Nick Read 
(Development Management Team Manager), Glenn Sharpe (Senior Solicitor) 
and David Walker (Development Service Manager)   

 
Apologies: Councillors Clive Pearson, Heather Phillips and Phil Trumper.    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
83 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

84 Minutes for the Meeting held on 9 May 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 9 May 2024 were confirmed and signed as 
an accurate record. 
 
 

85 Declarations of Interests 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were 
to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee 
deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as shown 
in the report or as set out below. 
   
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 



 

 

Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set 
out below. 
 

 
 
86 (ZF24/00326/FL) - Full application for formation of secure dog walking facility with 

associated parking and access at land south-east of Main Street, Irton, 
Scarborough, North Yorkshire 
 
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for formation of a secure dog walking facility with 
associated parking and access at land south-east of Main Street, Irton, Scarborough, 
North Yorkshire, on behalf of David Barker Livestock (Mr David Barker). 
 
The applicant’s agent, Joshua Thomson, spoke in support of the application. 
 
John Luckock spoke on behalf of local residents objecting to the application. 
 
Local Division councillor, Councillor Heather Phillips spoke objecting to the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 Concern at the change of use of good quality agricultural land 

 The unsuitability of the rural location as outlined in the officer report 

 Such a facility would be better suited to the edge of a service village or town 
allowing easier access for users 

 Why the need for a facility here in open countryside when there were footpaths and 
other opportunities nearby to walk dogs? 

 How would the online booking system enable use of the facility to be controlled 
and monitored taking into account the potential dangers and nuisance posed by 
dogs off the lead? 

 The opportunity the proposals provided for agricultural diversification and the 
appeal to dog owners of taking their dogs to such a facility in open countryside 

 
The Decision :- 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 5 for and 1 against. 
 
Reason :- 
 
The Committee agreed with the reasons for refusal put forward by the Planning Officer as 
set out below:- 
 

1. The proposed development is in a remote and unsustainable location, therefore 
some users will inevitably drive to the site to walk their dogs in a secure field, 
therefore it is considered that this proposal will result in a significant increase in car 
usage. Irton village itself is a small village without facilities and limited public 
transport services. It is a significant distance from the urban area of Scarborough or 
any service villages. The proposal would result in vehicle movements with limited 



 

 

potential for more sustainable modes of transport being utilised. As such the 
proposed development fails to comply with the National Planning Policy 
Framework, which requires developments to 'create places that are safe, inclusive 
and accessible' and to promote walking, cycling and public transport, and also fails 
to comply with Policy SD1 (Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development) of 
the Scarborough Borough Local Plan (2017). 

 
2. It is considered that the site cannot accommodate the proposed development 

without significant effects to the landscape character or visual amenity of the area. 
By the introduction of high fencing with gates, hardstandings and a field shelter, it 
will detract from the appearance of the surrounding landscape and make the site 
more prominent within it. In the context of the wider landscape and its enjoyment by 
the wider public, it is considered that this proposal would have a serious adverse 
impact. Overall, it is considered that the site cannot accommodate the proposed 
development without significant effects to the landscape character or visual amenity 
of the area. The proposed fencing would be clearly apparent at the site entrance 
and at odds with the existing characteristic rural boundary treatments. The car 
parking areas would detract from the appearance of the landscape, and human 
activity would erode the tranquillity of the site. The proposal would therefore result 
in significant harm to the character and appearance of the area. 

 
As such, the scheme is considered contrary to Policies ENV6 (Development 
Affecting the Countryside) and ENV7 (Landscape Protection and Sensitivity) of the 
Scarborough Borough Local Plan (2017), and section 12 (Achieving well-designed 
and beautiful places) of the NPPF. 

 
3. Fundamental improvements to the site entrance are considered necessary to 

provide a safe and suitable access to the development. To improve the available 
visibility to access the site, it is required to move the access about 30m further away 
(to the southwest) from the current access, and hedging would need to be removed 
and replanted further back into the field. Any access which meets the required 
visibility would have to be constructed to the required Local Highway Authority 
specification, which would be a tarmac crossing/access. Roadside hedging would 
have to be kept low at all times to retain the visibility splays. 

 
Fundamentally, the proposed access is technically unacceptable from a highway 
safety perspective. The required changes would significantly adversely affect the rural 
character of the existing narrow single track lane, further eroding the rural character of 
the area. The new access, if allowed, would be clearly apparent in the landscape and 
at odds with the existing characteristic rural boundary treatments. 
This would be unacceptable at this countryside location, and would therefore not be 
acceptable in planning terms. 
 
As such, the scheme is considered contrary to policies DEC1 (Principles of Good 
Design), ENV6 (Development Affecting the Countryside) and ENV7 (Landscape 
Protection and Sensitivity) of the Scarborough Borough Local Plan (2017). 

 
 

87 (ZF24/00464/RG4) - Full application for demolition of existing buildings and erection 
of new two-storey school building (including solar panels on flat roof), with 
associated car parking, landscaping, hard court MUGA, playing field, sprinkler tank, 
bin store and substation at Woodlands School, Woodlands Drive, Scarborough, 
North Yorkshire, YO12 6QN 
 
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for demolition of existing buildings and erection of 



 

 

new two-storey school building (including solar panels on flat roof), with associated car 
parking, landscaping, hard court MUGA, playing field, sprinkler tank, bin store and 
substation at Woodlands School, Woodlands Drive, Scarborough, North Yorkshire, on 
behalf of Galliford Try Construction Ltd. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Anne Burke-Hargreaves, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The high quality and sustainability of the proposals 

 The concern at traffic congestion at school leaving times 

 The concern that community use of the multi-use games area and new grass 
playing field be properly regulated to avoid anti-social behaviour (this was covered 
by Condition 8 in the report) 

 
The decision:- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions detailed in the committee 
report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

88 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

89 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 8 August 2024 – Town Hall, Scarborough 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.57 pm. 


